## SESSION LAWS

## CHAPTER 337—S. F. No. 46

An act to amend Section five of Chapter 147, Laws of 1927 relating to indebtedness and expenditures of certain counties for road and bridge purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board to determine amount necessary.— That Section 5, Chapter 147, General Laws of 1927, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 5. Such county board shall annually, at its meeting on the second Monday in July, 1927, and at its meeting on the first Monday in January in each succeeding year, determine the amount of funds which will be available during the current year for road and bridge purposes, from the proceeds of the tax levy lawfully made therefor in the preceding year and from state aid and from other sources known to be due and payable into the county treasury for such purposes during such year, and shall thereupon, at such meeting, make and spread on its minutes a definite budget of the expenditures made and to be made and indebtedness incurred and to be incurred for road and bridge purposes during such year, which expenditures and indebtedness shall in no case exceed the aggregate amount of revenues so determined to be available for such year, providing, however, that in counties having an area of 2500 square miles and an assessed valuation of more than \$10,000,-000.00 and less than \$30,000,000.00, exclusive of moneys and credits when any item of new road machinery, which will be available over a period of years, is purchased on bids, costing \$4000 and less than \$6000, that the payment thereof may, by the issuance of two warrants, be spread over a period of two years, one half of the aggregate amount as represented by one warrant to be charged to and paid out of the funds determined and available in the year such item is purchased and the balance as represented by the second warrant to be charged to and paid out of the funds determined and available for the following year, and provided further that if the cost of the such item of road machinery is in excess of \$6,000, that the payment thereof may, by the issuance of three warrants, be spread over a period of three years, one third of the aggregate amount, as represented by one warrant, to be paid out of the funds determined and available for the year in which said item is purchased, one third of said aggregate amount as represented by the second warrant to be paid out of and charged to the funds available and determined for the following year and the balance of one third of the aggregate, as represented by the third warrant, to be paid out of and charged to the funds determined available for

[Chap.

the second year following the date of such purchase; provided, further that the total cost of all road machinery purchased under this act shall not exceed the sum of \$75,000, and that no warrants not payable in the year of their issue shall be issued subsequent to January 1, 1933. Such budget shall first allot, and there shall be first payable out of the receipts for such year, so much of the road and bridge floating indebtedness of the county, including amounts borrowed from any other fund or funds, as is not retired by the bond issue hereinbefore authorized, together with interest thereon. There shall then be allotted not less than one-fifth of the anticipated current tax collections annually for maintenance and not less than one-twenty-fifth of the anticipated current tax collections annually for an emergency fund, and what remains may be allotted to be expended on new construction for the year, which allottment shall include the payment of any amount remaining to be paid on outstanding construction contracts, completed or uncompleted. As nearly as may be, a specific program of new construction shall then be determined upon the amount to be expended on each item determined and allotted; and no change in such program shall be made, nor additional expenditures made or indebtedness incurred, which shall cause to be diverted to other purposes any part of the amount herein required to be allotted for payment of outstanding indebtedness, and for maintenance and emergency funds, nor which shall cause the expenditures made or indebtedness incurred by the county for all the purposes aforesaid in any year to exceed the total revenues of the county determined, as aforesaid, to be available for such year. The emergency fund may be used to pay for extraordinary repairs or replacements occasioned by emergency which could not be anticipated when the budget was made.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1931.

## CHAPTER 338—S. F. No. 61

An act authorizing the state game and fish commissioner to cause the water level in certain public lakes to be controlled and to prevent carp from entering such lakes.

427